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of the proceeds that constitutes Ira-
nian property which under § 535.215 is to 
be transferred to Iran shall be so trans-
ferred in accordance with that section. 

(g) Any license pursuant to this sec-
tion may be granted subject to condi-
tions deemed appropriate by the Sec-
retary of the Treasury. 

(h) Any person licensed pursuant to 
this section is required to submit a re-
port to the Chief of Licensing, Office of 
Foreign Assets Control, within ten 
business days of the licensed sale or 
other transfer, providing a full ac-
counting of the transaction, including 
the costs, any payment to lienholders 
or others, including payments to Iran 
or Iranian entities, and documentation 
concerning any blocked account estab-
lished or payments made. 

(Sec. 201–207, 91 Stat. 1626, 50 U.S.C. 1701–1706; 
E.O. 12170, 44 FR 65729; E.O. 12205, 45 FR 24099; 
E.O. 12211, 45 FR 26605; E.O. 12276, 46 FR 7913; 
E.O. 12279, 46 FR 7919; E.O. 12280, 46 FR 7921; 
E.O. 12281, 46 FR 7923; E.O. 12282, 46 FR 7925; 
and E.O. 12294, 46 FR 14111) 

[47 FR 31683, July 22, 1982] 

§ 535.566 Unblocking of foreign cur-
rency deposits held by U.S.-owned 
or controlled foreign firms. 

Deposits held abroad in currencies 
other than U.S. dollars by branches and 
subsidiaries of persons subject to the 
jurisdiction of the United States are 
unblocked, provided however that con-
versions of blocked dollar deposits into 
foreign currencies are not authorized. 

[44 FR 66833, Nov. 21, 1979] 

§ 535.567 Payment under advised let-
ters of credit. 

(a) Specific licenses may be issued for 
presentation, acceptance, or payment 
of documentary drafts under a letter of 
credit opened by an Iranian entity and 
advised by a domestic bank or an Ira-
nian bank subject to the jurisdiction of 
the United States, provided, That: 

(1) The letter of credit was advised 
prior to the effective date; 

(2) The property which is the subject 
of the payment under the letter of 
credit was not in the possession or con-
trol of the exporter on or after the ef-
fective date; 

(3) The Beneficiary is a person sub-
ject to the jurisdiction of the United 
States. 

(b) As a general matter, licenses will 
not be issued if the amount to be paid 
to a single payee exceeds $500,000, or if 
hardship cannot be shown. 

[44 FR 75354, Dec. 19, 1979] 

§ 535.568 Certain standby letters of 
credit and performance bonds. 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, payment into a blocked ac-
count in a domestic bank by an issuing 
or confirming bank under a standby 
letter of credit in favor of an Iranian 
entity is prohibited by § 535.201 and not 
authorized, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of § 535.508, if either: 

(1) A specific license has been issued 
pursuant to the provisions of para-
graph (b) of this section, or 

(2) Eight business days have not ex-
pired after notice to the account party 
pursuant to paragraph (b) of this sec-
tion. 

(b) Whenever an issuing or con-
firming bank shall receive such de-
mand for payment under a standby let-
ter of credit, it shall promptly notify 
the person for whose account the credit 
was opened. Such person may then 
apply within five business days for a 
specific license authorizing the ac-
count party to establish a blocked ac-
count on its books in the name of the 
Iranian entity in the amount payable 
under the credit, in lieu of payment by 
the issuing or confirming bank into a 
blocked account and reimbursement 
therefor by the account party. 

(c) Where there is outstanding a de-
mand for payment under a standby let-
ter of credit, and the issuing or con-
firming bank has been enjoined from 
making payment, upon removal of the 
injunction, the person for whose ac-
count the credit was opened may apply 
for a specific license for the same pur-
pose and in the same manner as that 
set forth in paragraph (b) of this sec-
tion. The issuing or confirming bank 
shall not make payment under the 
standby letter of credit unless: 

(1) Eight business days have expired 
since the bank has received notice of 
the removal of the injunction and; 

(2) A specific license issued to the ac-
count party pursuant to the provisions 
of this paragraph has not been pre-
sented to the bank. 
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